BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&Co Standard
SECTION 501-165-117
Issue 2, September 1982
72-TYPE STATION DIALS
IDENTIFICATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the

and letter calling and two pushbuttons designated *
and # are for special services.
B. Ordering Guide
2.02 Order dial as follows:
tTrademark of American Telephone and Telegraph Company.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 501-165-117
"" /'{/
'.#//
Fig. 2-·72C3A (MD) Dial, Rear View.
Fig. 3-.72H3A Dial, Front View.
Page 2
Fig. 4-·72H3A Dial, Rear View.
• Dial, •72H3A• (buttons and coverplate are
gray, button graphics are white)
• Dial, •72J3A• (buttons and coverplate are
white, button graphics are black)
• Dial, •72K3A• (buttons and coverplate are
black, button graphics are white).
C. Design Features
2.03 Each of the push buttons, when operated, gen-
erates a dual tone multifrequency signal dis­
tinctive to that button. Figure 5 indicates the
frequencies for each button. Both the signaling and
common switch functions are provided by the 677F
(Fig. 6) hybrid integrated circuit (HIC) .
• :ft
A feature that is recognizable to the
user of this dial is the "feel" of the
short travel button which operates a
click disc switch similar to that used
on many calculators.
2.04 The 72-type dial contains a polarity guard
eliminating the possibility of improper opera­
tion due to line reversals.
2.05 Each dial has eight spade-tipped leads (Fig. 6)
for connections to the telephone set network
and one screw terminal (D) located on the back side
12091'\, 1336'\; 14 77'U
ISS 2, SECTION 501-165-117
4. MAINTENANCE
• 1\
There are no field adjustments for
the 72-type dial. Maintenance con­
sists only of determining if the dial is
defective.
4.01 To determine if a dial is defective, proceed as
1---- 770 "-' follows.
Fig. 5-72-Type Dial Frequencies
of the dial (Fig. 2) where a line switch lead termi­
nates.
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 Connect the 72-type dial and make the neces­
sary telephone set wiring connections in ac­
cordance with Table A.